## **CHAPTER 315**

(HB 811)

AN ACT relating to tourism development.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 154.29-050 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The authority, upon adoption of its final approval, may enter into with any approved company an agreement with respect to its tourism attraction project. The terms and provisions of each agreement shall include, but not be limited to:
  - (a) The amount of approved costs, which shall be determined by negotiations between the authority and the approved company;
  - (b) A date certain by which the approved company shall have completed the tourism attraction project. Upon request from any approved company that has received final approval prior to or after July 15, 2000, the authority shall grant an extension or change, which in no event shall exceed three (3) years from the date of final approval, to the completion date as specified in the agreement of an approved company. Within three (3) months of the completion date, the approved company shall document the actual cost of the project through a certification of the costs to be provided by an independent certified public accountant acceptable to the authority; and (c) The following provisions:
    - 1. The term shall be ten (10) years from the later of:
      - a. The date of the final approval of the project; or
      - b. The completion date specified in the agreement, if this completion date is within *three* (3)[two (2)] years of the date of the final approval of the project;
    - 2. Within forty-five (45) days after the end of each half of each fiscal year of the approved company, the approved company shall supply the authority with such reports and certifications as the authority may request demonstrating to the satisfaction of the authority that the approved company is in compliance with the provisions of KRS 139.536 and KRS 154.29-010 to 154.29-060. Based upon a review of these materials and other documents that may be made available, the authority shall then certify to the Revenue Cabinet that the approved company is in compliance with this section; and
    - 3. The approved company shall not receive a sales tax refund as prescribed by KRS 139.536 with respect to any fiscal year if:
      - a. In any year following the fourth year of the agreement, the tourism attraction project fails to attract at least twenty-five percent (25%) of its visitors from among persons who are not residents of the Commonwealth; or
      - b. In any year following the first year of the agreement, the tourism attraction project is not operating and open to the public for at least one hundred (100) days.

- (2) The agreement shall not be transferable or assignable by the approved company without the written consent of the authority.
- (3) In consideration of the execution of the agreement as defined in KRS 154.29-010 and notwithstanding any provision of KRS 139.770 to the contrary, the approved company as defined in KRS 154.29-010, excluding its lessees, may be granted a sales tax refund under KRS 139.536 from the Kentucky sales tax imposed by KRS 139.200 on the sales generated by or arising at the tourism attraction project as defined in KRS 154.29-010.
  - Section 2. KRS 139.536 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) In consideration of the execution of the agreement as defined in KRS 154.29-010 and notwithstanding any provision of KRS 139.770 to the contrary, the approved company as defined in KRS 154.29-010, excluding its lessees, may be granted a sales tax refund from the Kentucky sales tax imposed by KRS 139.200 on the sales generated by or arising at the tourism attraction project as defined in KRS 154.29-010. The approved company shall have no obligation to refund or otherwise return any amount of this sales tax refund to the persons from whom the sales tax was collected. The term of the agreement granting the sales tax refund shall be ten (10) years, and this time period shall commence on the later of:
  - (a) The final approval for purposes of the inducements; or
  - (b) The completion date specified in the agreement.
- (2) Any sales tax collected by an approved company as defined in KRS 154.29-010 on sales transacted after final approval but prior to the commencement of the term of the agreement, including any approved company that has received final approval prior to July 15, 2000, shall be refundable as if collected after the commencement of the term and applied to the approved company's first fiscal year's refund after activation of the term and without changing the term.
- (3) The total sales tax refund allowed to the approved company over the term of the agreement in subsection (1) of this section shall be equal to the lesser of the total amount of the sales tax liability of the approved company and its lessees or twenty-five percent (25%) of the approved costs. The sales tax refund shall accrue over the term of the agreement in an annual amount equal to two and one-half percent (2.5%) of the approved cost. Notwithstanding the foregoing two and one-half percent (2.5%) limitation, any unused inducements as set forth in KRS 154.29-010(9) from a previous year may be carried forward to any succeeding year during the term of the agreement until the entire twenty-five percent (25%) of the approved costs have been received through sales tax refunds. By October 1 of each year the Revenue Cabinet shall certify to the authority and the secretary of the Tourism Development Cabinet for the preceding fiscal year for all approved companies for which sales tax returns were filed with respect to a tourism attraction project, the sales tax liability of the approved companies receiving inducements under this section and KRS 154.29-010 to 154.29-060, and their lessees, and the amount of the sales tax refunds issued pursuant to subsection (1) of this section.

(4)<del>[(3)]</del> Interest shall not be allowed or paid on any refund made under the provisions of this section.

(5)[(4)] The Revenue Cabinet may promulgate administrative regulations and require the filing of forms designed by the Revenue Cabinet to reflect the intent of this section and KRS 154.29-010 to 154.29-060.

Approved April 4, 2000